The Group also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by an operating entity in

currencies other than the functional currency.

100% of the Group’s sales are denominated in a currency (USD) other than the functional currency of the operating entity making the

sale, and all of the operating costs are denominated in USD.

The Group does not have a policy to enter into forward contracts and does not negotiate hedge derivatives to exactly match the terms

of the hedged item. At 30 June 2010, the Group had the following exposure to US$ foreign currency expressed in A$ equivalents, that

are not designated as cash flow hedges:

Consolidated Group

2010 2009

$ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 748,921 949,526

Trade and other receivables - 61,011

748,921 1,010,537

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 34,688 663,979

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance date:

At 30 June 2010, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax loss

and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements: Post Tax Loss Higher/(Lower)

2010 2009

$ $

Consolidated Group

AUD/USD +20% (124,820) (164,069)

AUD/USD - 20% 187,230 246,104

(b)	 Credit risk

The Consolidated entity has no significant concentrations of credit risk. Cash transactions are limited to high credit quality

financial institutions.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions,

as well as credit exposures on outstanding receivables and committed transactions. In relation to other credit risk areas management

assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying amount of the financial assets as summarised at the